

## Pational Gazette

## PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G156]

## PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 3rd SEPTEMBER

[2008

Petromin PNG Holdings Limited Authorization Act 2007

## REVOCATION OF NOTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND NOMINATION OF STATE NOMINEE

Pursuant to the *Petromin PNG Holdings Limited Authorization Act* 2007 ("Act"), and in exercise of powers enabling me as the Minister Responsible for the Act, I, Grand Chief Sir Michael Thomas Somare, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., C.H., C.F., K. St.J., Prime Minister, hereby revoke and declare null and of no effect the following:—

- (a) Notice of the Election to nominate Petromin PNG Holdings Limited and any company being a wholly-owned subsidiary of Petromin PNG Holdings Limited as State Nominee and the acquiring party, as that election to nominate is made pursuant to Section 6(1) of the Act and published in the National Gazette No. G26 dated 19th February, 2008; and
- (b) each and every matter, contingency or occurrence consequent upon or following from and or arising out of the election to nominate Petromin PNG Holdings Limited and any company being a wholly-owned subsidiary of Petromin PNG Holdings Limited as State Nominee and the acquiring party.

And Further, I revoke in its entirety, the Notice of Election and Nomination of State Nominee as that Notice narrated and dated 18th February, 2008 and which Notice is published in the *National Gazette* No. G26 dated 19th February, 2008.

Dated this 29th day of February, 2008.

M.T. SOMARE, Prime Minister and Minister Responsible For Petromin PNG Holdings Limited Authorisation Act 2007.